
       
       

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Financial Report For 
The Period Ending  

30 June 2005 

A
ttachm

ent A
 



       
  Monthly Financial Report – 30 June 2005 
 
 
   

Attachment A  Report Number RM0546  Page 1 

Contents: Page 
No 

 
Introduction 
Year to Date – Financial 
Overview 
Operating Revenues 
Operating Expenses 
Capital Expenditure 
Capital Works 
Rating Performance 
Transfers (from)/to Reserves 
Conclusion 
 
Appendices: 
Operating Statement by Nature 
Operating Statement by 
Programme 
Statement of Financial Position 
Statement of Cash Flows 
Capital Expenditure Summary 
Capital Works Summary 
Statement of Rating Information 
Investment Summary 
Reserve Account Summary 
Financial Performance Indicators 

 
Page 1 

 
Page 1 
Page 1 
Page 2 
Page 3 
Page 4 
Page 4 
Page 5 
Page 5 

 
   
App A 

 
App B 
App C 
App D 
App E 
App F 
App G 
App H 
App I 
App J 

 
Introduction 
 
This report covers the financial performance of 
the City of Joondalup for the year to date 
period ending 30 June 2005.  
 
 
 

Year to Date – Financial Overview 
 
The City adopted its 2004/05 budget at a 
special council meeting on the 19th August 
2004 and completed its half-year review in 
January 2005. A revised budget was 
developed based on actual results as at 30 
November 2004 and adopted by Council at its 
meeting of 15th March 2005. Financial reports 
for February 2005 onwards refer to the revised 
budget. 
 
Year-to-date 
Financial 
Overview 

YTD 
Actual 

YTD 
Budget 

YTD 
Variance 

Operating 
(surplus) ($2.8m) ($6.2m) ($3.4m) 

Capital 
Expenditure $3.7m $8.4m $4.7m 

Capital Works $16.0m $34.1m $18.1m 

Total  $16.9m $36.3m $19.4m 
 
On the Operating Statement by Nature, 
(Appendix A) the City of Joondalup reported an 
operating surplus (Change in Net Assets 
Before Reserve Transfers) for the year to date 
of $2.8m, against a budget of $6.2m. 
 
• Total Operating Revenues for the year is 

$72.2m against a budget of $79.2m, an 
unfavourable variance $7.0m. 

 
• Total Operating Expenses for the year is 

$69.3m against a budget of $72.9m, an 
under spend of $3.6m 

 

Capital Expenditure (Appendix E) for the year 
is $3.7m against a budget of $8.4m, an under 
spend of $4.7m. 
 
Capital Works (Appendix F) for the year is 
$16.0m against a budget of $34.1m, an under 
spend of $18.1m. 
 
Forward purchase orders of $8.0m have been 
placed for all capital works including Council 
Projects. 
 
Operating Revenues 
The year-to-date income is as follows: 
 

Revenue YTD 
Actual 

YTD 
Budget 

Rates $45.8m $46.0m 

Rates – Specified Area $0.1m $0.1m 

Government Grants $7.3m $8.8m 
Contributions, Reimbursements 
and Donations $2.4m $8.6m 

Profit on Asset Disposal $0.2m $0.1m 

Fees & Charges $13.2m $13.0m 

Interest Earnings $3.0m $2.5m 

Other Income $0.2m $0.1m 

Total Revenue $72.2m $79.2m 
 
 
a) Rates revenue 
Revenue from rates and charges for the year 
to date amounted to $45.8m.  The 
unfavourable variance of $0.2m relates to 
interim rates. 



       
  Monthly Financial Report – 30 June 2005 
 
 
   

Attachment A  Report Number RM0546  Page 2 

 
Further details on Rating Performance are 
shown on Page 4 and at Appendix G. 
 
b) Rates – Specified Area 
Rates – Specified Area is $0.1m for the year to 
date and is on target. 
 
 c) Government Grants 
Government Grants for the year to date are 
$7.3m against a budget of $8.8m, an 
unfavourable variance of $1.5m.  The variance 
is primarily due to budgeted grants for the 
Ocean Reef Boat Harbour Geo-thermal Bore, 
$0.7m, and  for the Craigie Leisure Centre, 
$0.5m, being deferred to 2005/06. 
 
d) Contributions, Reimbursements 
& Donations 
Contributions, Reimbursements & Donations 
for the year to date are $2.4m against a budget 
of $8.6m.   The unfavourable variance of 
$6.2m is mainly due to a timing variance of 
$2.8m for the Joondalup Normalisation 
Agreement, acquired infrastructure assets 
being $2.1m lower than budgeted, and a 
contribtution from Beaumaris Land Sales for 
works to Ocean Read Road, $1.1m.   Both the 
Normalisation Agreement and Beaumaris 
contribution have been carried forward to the 
2005/06 year. 
 
e) Profit on Asset Disposal 
Profit on Asset disposal for the year to date is 
$0.2m against a budget of $0.1m, the variance 

is due to higher than expected profit on the 
sale of heavy vehicles and plant.   
 
f) Fees and Charges 
Fees and Charges for the year to date 
amounted to $13.2m, a favourable variance of 
$0.2m.  This is due to unbudgeted income for 
Cash in Lieu of Public Open Spaces $0.1m, 
higher than expected membership numbers 
with the Craigie Leisure Centre, $0.1m, and 
greater than budgeted development 
applications, $0.1m.  These were partially 
offset by unfavourable variances in building 
licenses and term programme activities. 
 
g) Interest Earnings 
Interest income is $3.0m for the year to date 
against a budget of $2.5m. This favourable 
variance is due to a higher than expected 
interest rate and delays in major capital works 
projects, leaving the City with more money to 
invest.  Details of the City’s investments are 
shown at Appendix H. 
 
h) Other Income 
Other income has a favourable variance of 
$48k from the library service agreement with 
Wanneroo, resulting from a revision of the fees 
charged and Wanneroo opening another 
library. 
 

Operating Expenses 
Operating expenses were as follows: 
 

Operating Expenses YTD 
Actual 

YTD 
Budget 

Employee Costs $27.2m $28.1m 
Materials and Contracts $23.4m $25.7m 
Utilities $2.8m $3.0m 
Depreciation $14.9m $14.9m 
Loss on Asset Disposal  $0.1m $0.3m 
Insurance Expenses $0.9m $0.9m 
Other Expenses $0.0m $0.0m 
Total  $69.3m $72.9m 

 
a) Employee Costs 
Employee Costs for the year to date amounted 
to $27.2m against a budget of $28.1m, an 
under spend of $0.9m.  The variance is mainly 
due to delays in appointing several vacant 
positions, primarily in the areas of Urban 
Design, Strategic & Sustainable Development, 
Finance, Assets & Commissioning, Youth 
Centres, Infrastructure Asset Management and 
Operations.  Some permanent savings from 
these vacant positions have been identified 
and were redirected as part of the half-year 
budget review.  Surplus salaries of $100k in 
Audit and Executive Services were identified in 
the half-year budget but left unadjusted to 
allow the new CEO flexibility in restructuring 
his immediate support staff.  Other items also 
included in the YTD underspending in 
Employee Costs relate to staff training, $115k, 



       
  Monthly Financial Report – 30 June 2005 
 
 
   

Attachment A  Report Number RM0546  Page 3 

conference expenses, $59k, and uniforms 
$29k. 
 
b) Materials and Contracts 
Materials and Contracts costs for the year to 
date amounted to $23.4m compared to the 
budget of $25.7m. The $2.3m under spend is 
due primarily to the following: - 
• Consultancy and IT Consulting, $1,668k, 
• Contributions, $382k, 
• Administration costs, $379k, 
• Professional Fees, $273k, 
• Public Relations, $217k, 
• Minor Equipment purchases, $102k. 
 
This is partially offset by: - 

• Materials, ($943k). 
 
The consultancy variance is due primarily to 
the Ocean Reef Development project, $781k 
(both the income and expenditure have been 
rebudgeted in 2005/06), other projects were 
underspent in 2004/05 by $795k, of which 
$561k will be carried forward to next year. 
 
The underspend in contributions and donations 
is primarily due to contributions and 
sponsorships. The underspend in contributions 
is primarily related to the Iluka SAR, $83k, 
which has been transferred to reserve at year 
end, the delay in establishing the CAT bus, 
$25k, and the cricket wickets for McDonald 
Park, $21k. Sponsorships are also underspent, 
with a permanent difference of $60k for the 
Sports Development Program. 
 

The administration cost variance is mainly in 
the areas of advertising and printing.  
Advertising for the re-opening of Craigie 
Leisure Centre was unspent, $37k.  The 
contract for the Business and Community 
Directory had not been completed at year end 
and as a result the city will not make its 
contribution of $40k until 2005/06.  The lifestyle 
guide for the leisure centres was reduced from 
4 print runs to 2, $37k, while position 
vacancies in Community Development 
prevented several printing projects being 
undertaken, $30k.  Efforts to encourage the 
public to review the annual report online or 
take a CD copy resulted in a reduction in the 
number of Annual Reports printed, saving 
$10k. 
 
The variance in professional fees is due 
primarily to an underspend on legal expenses, 
primarily relating to the Panel Inquiry, $290k, 
$259k of which is being carried forward into 
2005/06. 
 
The variance in minor equipment is due to 
delays in purchasing of minor equipment such 
as furniture and plant items, and is being 
carried forward into 2005/06. 
 
The overspend in materials is a result of using 
more contract labour as a significant number of 
positions have been unable to be filled during 
the year. There is a corresponding underspend 
in labour costs. 
 

c) Utilities 
Utility Costs for the year to date amounted to 
$2.8m compared to a year to date budget of 
$3.0m.  The under spend of $0.2m relates 
primarily to Parks Maintenance, and is the 
result of a variance of electricity usage during 
the year. 
 
d) Depreciation on Non Current Assets  
Depreciation expense for the year to date 
amounted to $14.9m and is on budget. 
 
 
e) Loss on Asset Disposal 
Loss on Asset Disposal for the year to date is 
$136k compared to the budget of $314k.  The 
favourable variance is mainly due to the 
disposal of mobile plant being carried forward 
to next year, and also the carry forward of 
some heavy vehicle disposals. 
 
f) Insurance Expenses 
Insurance expense for the year to date 
amounted to $0.9m and is on budget. 
 
g) Other Expenses 
Other expenses finished on budget. 
 
Capital Expenditure 
Capital Expenditure (Appendix E) includes 
purchases of motor vehicles, plant, other 
assets and acquired assets (assets gifted to 
the City). Total expenditure on Capital for the 
year to date amounted to $3.7m against a 
budget of $8.5m.  
 



       
  Monthly Financial Report – 30 June 2005 
 
 
   

Attachment A  Report Number RM0546  Page 4 

The underspend of $4.7m was due to: - 
 
• A variance between the budgeted and 

actual value of acquired infrastructure 
assets, $2.1m. 

 
• A variance between the budget and actual 

expenditure on IT projects of $0.5m, of 
which $0.2m is being carried forward while 
$0.3m is a permanent underspend in 
capital items. 

 
• The deferred purchase of heavy vehicles, 

$0.4m. These vehicles will be purchased in 
the first quarter of the 2005/06 year. 

 
• The deferred purchase of light vehicles, 

$1.1m.  $0.8m has been carried forward 
into the 2005/06 year.  

 
• The replacement of a mower and wicket 

roller, $0.7m, has been deferred until next 
year following a revised condition 
assessment and by agreement with the 
cricket club. 

 
Capital Works 
Capital Works (Appendix F) pertain mainly to 
the development of infrastructure including 
buildings, parks and roads. 
 
Actual expenditure year to date amounted to 
$16.0m compared to the budget of $34.1m, a 
variance of $18.1m. 
 

Of the variance, $6.9m relates to normal 
Capital Works and $11.2m relates to Capital 
Works classified as Council Projects, 
primarily:- 
 
• Favourable variances for Sorrento Beach 

Development $0.8m and Joondalup Works 
Depot $5.3m, Joondalup Cultural Facility 
$1.2m and Craigie Leisure Centre $3.7m.  
These projects have been rebudgeted in 
2005/06. 

 
• Capital works projects major favourable 

variances – Ocean Reef Road extension 
$1.5m, various asphalt and road 
resurfacing projects $0.6m, various library 
building upgrades $0.5m, admin building 
upgrades $0.4m, Yellagonga drainage 
works $0.2m, other drainage works $0.1m 
and street parking for various schools 
$0.2m.  $6.6m has been carried forward 
into the 2005/06 year. 

 
At the end of the month, committed funds in 
relation to all capital works totalled $8.0m. Of 
this amount: - 
• $4.1m relates to normal Capital Works, 

and 
• $3.9m relates to Capital Works classified 

as Council Projects. 
 
Rating Performance 
General Rates 
The statement of rating information is shown at 
Appendix G. 
 

The 2004/05 rates notices were issued on 27 
August 2004.  
 
Total general rates levied were $46.5m. 
 
Specified Area Rates – Iluka 
The City raised $63,583 from 1,194 properties 
(budget $61,471) as Specified Area Rates – 
Iluka.  
 
Specified Area Rates – Woodvale Waters 
The City raised $21,786 from 136 properties 
(budget $21,600) as Specified Area Rates - 
Woodvale Waters.  
 
Refuse Charges 
At the end of March 2005, $7.0m had been 
levied against a year to date budget of $6.9m 
in relation to the Refuse and Recycling 
Program.  
 
Swimming Pool Inspection 
The 2004/05 Swimming Pool Inspection fee of 
$13.75 (including $1.25 for GST) raised 
revenue of $212,908 (budget $213,100) to 
cover four-yearly swimming pool inspections. 
 
Emergency Services Levy 
In accordance with the Emergency Services 
Legislation, the City levied the annual ESL of 
$8.5m on behalf of FESA. The City is required 
to levy these funds on behalf of FESA and to 
remit the funds to FESA on a quarterly basis as 
follows: 
• 30% of invoiced amount – paid 21 Sept 04  
• 30% of invoiced amount – paid 21 Dec 04 



       
  Monthly Financial Report – 30 June 2005 
 
 
   

Attachment A  Report Number RM0546  Page 5 

• 30% of invoiced amount – paid 21 Mar 05 
• 10% of invoiced amount – paid 21 June 05 
 
Transfers (from)/to Reserves 
Transfers from/to Reserves, together with the 
balances of the Reserve Accounts at the end 
of the month is shown at Appendix I. 
 
 YTD 

Actual 
YTD 

Budget 
YTD 

Variance 

Transfers (from) 
Reserves ($9.0m) ($25.3m) $16.3m 
Transfer to 
Reserves $8.1m $13.6m ($5.5m) 

Net transfers (from) 
to Reserves ($0.9m) ($11.7m) $10.8m 

 
The City transfers funds to reserves for the 
funding of future works or capital replacement, 
or for other programs specifically identified.  
 
The variance in transfers from reserves relates 
primarily to delays in expenditure on the 
Joondalup Depot, Craigie Leisure Centre, 
Cultural Facility and Sorrento Beach projects. 
 
The variance in transfers to reserves relates to 
unreceived funds budgeted to be transferred to 
the Joondalup Normalisation Agreement 
Reserve, and then transferred to the Asset 
Management Reserve, for a total transfer of 
$5.6m. 
 
Funding from individual reserves are in 
accordance with the purpose of the funds and 
as outlined in the 2004/05 budget. 
 

Conclusion 
On an overall basis, the City has a net under 
spend of $19.4m when compared to the end of 
year budget.  After reserve transfers the net 
useable municipal surplus was $8.3m, of which 
$6.3m was carried forward works and $1.9m 
was surplus carried forward. 
 
The operating surplus (Change In Net Assets 
Before Reserve Transfers) for the year to date 
is $2.8m compared to a budget of $6.2m. The 
unfavourable variance of $3.4m is mainly due 
to reduced revenue from government grants 
now to be received in 2005/06 and 
contributions, reimbursements and donations 
which was down on budget due to delays in 
finalisation of funds to be received from 
Landcorp associated with the Joondalup 
Normalisation Agreement and acquired 
infrastructure assets estimates being lower 
than budgeted (non-cash revenue item).  This 
was partially offset by under spends in 
employee costs, consultancy costs, 
administration costs and utilities. 
 
Capital Expenditure is $4.7m under spent due 
to the timing of IT related projects and heavy 
and light vehicle purchases. 
 
The Capital Works program including Council 
Projects is under spent by $18.1m.  
 
Committed funds in relation to all Capital 
Works are $8.0m. Of this amount, $3.9m 
relates to Capital Works classified as Council 
Projects. 

 
























